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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Abbas Ghazanfar 
Consultant Transplant Surgeon  
St Georges University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Blackshaw Road Tooting  
London  
United Kingdom  
SW17 0QT 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Recruitment for the study completed in March 2013 and with the aim 
to have a minimum follow-up for at least three years. This means 
that the outcome of the study will be coming out in very near future. 
Despite this I think for wider interest of the global transplant 
community publication of this protocol will help other investigators 
working in similar projects.   

 

REVIEWER Chris Callaghan 
Guy's Hospital  
London  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript is a methodological description of a major 
prospective cohort study in UK renal and pancreas transplantation, 
funded by NIHR, and strongly supported by the UK renal transplant 
community.  
 
The study (ATTOM) has multiple objectives, including identifying 
potential inequities in access to renal transplantation, improving 
deceased donor organ allocation, and defining the relative survival 
benefit of renal transplantation over dialysis. The outcomes of 
ATTOM are expected to be central to the development of UK renal 
transplant policy for the coming decade, and will have relevance 
internationally as well.  
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The manuscript is well-written, though lengthy. The description of 
the study is detailed, and provides sufficient information for UK 
transplant clinicians to gain a full understanding of the study and its 
expected benefits.  
 
The following issues should be considered:  
 
1) it would be useful if the Introduction in the Abstract had a 
description of the over-arching aim of ATTOM (or the manuscript) to 
set the scene for the reader.  
2) Introduction, page 4 of 39, lines 38-40: the survival benefit of SPK 
over renal transplantation is strongest when the comparator group is 
deceased donor kidney transplantation alone. The survival benefit of 
SPK vs LD kidney transplantation is fairly minimal. The authors 
should consider changing to 'deceased donor renal transplantation 
alone'.  
3) Introduction, page 4 of 39, lines 45-47. The waiting list for 
deceased donor kidney transplantation in the UK is dropping 
steadily, and the waiting list for SPK transplantation in the UK is 
static. This sentence is more relevant to the US, perhaps?  
4) Introduction, page 4 of 39, line 55-56. SPK has already been 
defined above.  
5) Introduction, page 6 of 39, line 4-5: is the acronym 'Access to 
Transplantation...' or 'Access to renal Transplantation...', as it is in 
the title?  
6) Methods and analysis - were any power calculations performed in 
the design of this study? In particular, will the study have sufficient 
power to enable modelling of alternative organ allocation policies?  
7) Methods and analysis, page 7 of 39, lines 13-15: age less than 75 
is the inclusion criteria - does this mean that paediatric renal patients 
are included? I presume not, given the weight ranges given in the 
data sheets. Can this be clarified?  
8) Ethics and dissemination, page 13 of 39 - this section doesn't 
seem to have any specific comments on either ethics, or 
dissemination. Has it been mis-labelled?  
9) Overall, the manuscript seems overly long and would benefit from 
further editing.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Recruitment for the study completed in March 2013 and with the aim to have a minimum follow-up for 

at least three years. This means that the outcome of the study will be coming out in very near future. 

Despite this I think for wider interest of the global transplant community publication of this protocol will 

help other investigators working in similar projects.  

Reply - Thank you for the comments and the support for this study.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

 

This manuscript is a methodological description of a major prospective cohort study in UK renal and 

pancreas transplantation, funded by NIHR, and strongly supported by the UK renal transplant 

community.  

 

The study (ATTOM) has multiple objectives, including identifying potential inequities in access to renal 

transplantation, improving deceased donor organ allocation, and defining the relative survival benefit 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010377 on 25 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


of renal transplantation over dialysis. The outcomes of ATTOM are expected to be central to the 

development of UK renal transplant policy for the coming decade, and will have relevance 

internationally as well.  

 

The manuscript is well-written, though lengthy. The description of the study is detailed, and provides 

sufficient information for UK transplant clinicians to gain a full understanding of the study and its 

expected benefits.  

 

The following issues should be considered:  

 

1) it would be useful if the Introduction in the Abstract had a description of the over-arching aim of 

ATTOM (or the manuscript) to set the scene for the reader.  

Reply - Thank you for the suggestion. We have amended the introduction of the abstract to describe 

the over-arching aims of ATTOM.  

 

2) Introduction, page 4 of 39, lines 38-40: the survival benefit of SPK over renal transplantation is 

strongest when the comparator group is deceased donor kidney transplantation alone. The survival 

benefit of SPK vs LD kidney transplantation is fairly minimal. The authors should consider changing to 

'deceased donor renal transplantation alone'.  

Reply - Thank you for the comment. We agree with the reviewer that SPK provides a survival benefit 

over and above kidney transplantation irrespective of the type of renal transplant. This benefit is seen 

even for LD although is, as suggested by the reviewer, minimal. We have considered the suggestions 

and given the current level of evidence, and the fact that the introduction sets the scene for ATTOM 

rather than discussing in detail the extent of the benefit, we feel that the current statement should be 

kept.  

 

3) Introduction, page 4 of 39, lines 45-47. The waiting list for deceased donor kidney transplantation in 

the UK is dropping steadily, and the waiting list for SPK transplantation in the UK is static. This 

sentence is more relevant to the US, perhaps?  

Reply - We agree with the reviewer that in recent years, the waiting list trends in the UK are as 

described. However, the comment made in the manuscript is relevant for all countries in the world 

(and even the UK where the are not enough organs to satisfy the demand). Furthermore, it is unclear 

whether the drop in the UK list is a true reflection of the reduced demand or a reflection of more 

stringent listing criteria exercised by clinicians given the long waiting times for transplantation. One of 

the key aims of ATTOM is to explore exactly these issues to ensure that all patients who need a 

transplant are considered for the treatment in a fair and equitable way.  

 

 

4) Introduction, page 4 of 39, line 55-56. SPK has already been defined above.  

Reply - Thank you. We removed the repeat definition.  

 

5) Introduction, page 6 of 39, line 4-5: is the acronym 'Access to Transplantation...' or 'Access to renal 

Transplantation...', as it is in the title?  

Reply - Thank you for pointing out this inconsistency. The title is Access to Transplantation and 

Transplant Outcome Measures and we have revised the title of the manuscript to accurately reflect 

this.  

 

6) Methods and analysis - were any power calculations performed in the design of this study? In 

particular, will the study have sufficient power to enable modelling of alternative organ allocation 

policies?  

Reply - This study was designed in close collaboration with NHSBT statistics department and 

underwent thorough scrutiny by the statistics sub-pannel at NIHR. A number needed to recruit 
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analysis, based on the predicted number of events (graft failures / patient deaths + patient activation 

on transplant list within 2 years of starting dialysis) was undertaken and the conclusion was we 

needed 2000 patients in each of the Tx and matched control cohorts. This will enable the research 

team to deliver in all workstreams, particularly the survival modeling and the analysis of access to the 

waiting list.  

The modeling of alternative allocation policies may require larger numbers and longer follow-up 

periods. However, ATTOM will inform which patient and centre factors should be considered in these 

models. Furthermore, the addition of PROMS and Health economic data emerging from ATTOM can 

be used in a model using wider NHSBT data, to predict longer term (5-10 years) outcomes.  

 

7) Methods and analysis, page 7 of 39, lines 13-15: age less than 75 is the inclusion criteria - does 

this mean that paediatric renal patients are included? I presume not, given the weight ranges given in 

the data sheets. Can this be clarified?  

Reply - Thank you for the comment. We have amended the manuscript to clarify the age range of the 

patients recruited in the study.  

 

8) Ethics and dissemination, page 13 of 39 - this section doesn't seem to have any specific comments 

on either ethics, or dissemination. Has it been mis-labelled?  

Reply - Thank you for the comments. We have revised the section on ethics and dissemination with 

specific comments as suggested.  

 

9) Overall, the manuscript seems overly long and would benefit from further editing.  

Reply - We acknowledge this comment, which clearly reflects the complexity and the breath of the 

analyses proposed. ATTOM has five very ambitious workstreams and we feel that the reader should 

be provided with detailed information about design, recruitment, planned investigations and rationale 

for the study. Many of these topics are very important for the patients and the wider transplant 

community and therefore, the study had to be placed in the relevant context.  

Nevertheless, we endeavored where possible to edit the manuscript without compromising the 

message and the detailed study description. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chris Callaghan 
Guy's Hospital  
London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have satisfactorily addressed my major concerns.   

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010377 on 25 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

